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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs C Connolly

	Scheme
	Health and Personal Social Services Superannuation Scheme (Northern Ireland)

	Respondents
	HSC Pension Service


Subject

Mrs Connolly complains that she was provided with incorrect statements of the pension to which she was entitled, and took retirement in reliance on this.  As a result, she has suffered financially, as well as undergoing distress and inconvenience.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s view of the outcome and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against HSC Pension Service because : 

· It misquoted, on more than one occasion, the benefits which were due to Mrs Connolly, having incorrectly calculated her service and also the date on which she could retire without reduction of pension.
· She took decisions in reliance on this, to give up her permanent employment and to bring her pension into payment.
· She also suffered non-financial injustice, through distress and inconvenience, having found the experience emotionally stressful, and being disappointed in her expected retirement, especially bearing in mind HSC’s failure to lessen the impact on her by acting differently or more quickly.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Connolly worked for the Belfast Health and Care Trust.  She was a member of the Health and Personal Social Services Superannuation Scheme for Northern Ireland (the Scheme), latterly with Mental Health Officer (MHO) status.  The Scheme is governed by the Health and Personal Social Services (Superannuation) Regulations (Northern Ireland), and administered by the HSC Pension Service (HSC).
2. The normal pension age for the Scheme is 60, which Mrs Connolly will reach on 1 October 2012.   If a member has 20 or more years’ service with MHO status, she may retire at age 55 without reduction in her pension.

3. At intervals Mrs Connolly was given estimates of her prospective pension from the Scheme.  The last three of these, as at 23 March 2009, 18 June 2009 and 22 December 2009, stated her annual pension figures as £14,820.06, £18,105.03 and £19,769.64 respectively, with a respective lump sum retiring allowance of £44,460.16, £54,315.09 and £59,308.92.  These estimates included disclaimers that they were “based on uncertified details of service and remuneration and cannot be taken as a guarantee of what may be awarded in retirement”.

4. After receiving the estimate dated 22 December 2009, Mrs Connolly applied for retirement early in February 2010 (the notice of termination carries the date of either 2 or 7 February).  She agreed with her employer to finish work on 31 March 2010.

5. On 26 March 2010, HSC sent her a letter, advising that: 
“…unfortunately the previous 2 estimates issued contain details of incorrect service resulting in incorrect pension figures.  I can advise that the correct service as at 31/03/2010 which is the date you plan to retire will be 31 years 302 days and not the original figure of 39 years 302 days … your pension will be £15,624.47 and your lump sum will be £46,873.40.  As this will be less than you were originally quoted can you please advise if you still wish to proceed with you (sic) pension application”.

The letter did not include any disclaimer about the accuracy of the figures.  Neither did it include an apology (other than the word “unfortunately”).
6. Mrs Connolly received the letter on 30 March 2010, the evening before her last day at work.  The following day, she telephoned HSC. She retired as she intended, notwithstanding the amended figures.

7. Mrs Connolly was told in a letter of 2 April, which confirmed that her request for benefits was being processed, that some transferred-in service had been wrongly classed as Mental Health Officer service, which had caused the error.  There was no apology in this letter either.
8. Her solicitors wrote to HSC on 17 May 2010, alleging negligence, breach of contract and misrepresentation.  
9. Before there was a substantive reply to Mrs Connolly’s solicitors, in a letter to Mrs Connelly dated 9 July 2010, HSC stated that her pension should in fact be £13,624.52 per annum (and the lump sum £43,076.61) because there should have been an actuarial reduction for early payment.  They said there was a consequential overpayment and that “it would be appreciated if payment could be made to HSC Pensions Scheme Account and forwarded to this address.”  Again there was no apology - or indeed reference to the earlier error. The letter asked for confirmation that the solicitors did indeed act on her behalf.

10. On 20 July 2010 (apparently after agreeing an extension of time for its response), HSC replied to the solicitors, describing the error as unfortunate, and confirming there was an overpayment which must be recovered, because an early retirement factor had to be applied.  This had arisen because Mrs Connolly did not have more than 20 years’ MHO service (as had previously been recorded), so she did not have the right to retire without pension reduction at 55 rather than 60.  The amount overpaid was now quoted as £4,295.98.

11. Mrs Connolly disputed the matter, under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  At stage one of the IDRP, she received a short letter on 31 March 2011 saying the writer agreed with the letter of 20 July 2010.  At stage two, she received a letter of similar length on 11 July 2011, saying that the writer empathised with her situation, but HSC was unable to pay any benefit to which she was not entitled.
Summary of Mrs Connolly’s position  
12. Mrs Connolly remains of the view that she has suffered injustice in consequence of maladministration within HSC, which should be redressed.  She has suffered both emotionally and financially.
13. Had she been correctly informed of the amount of her pension, she would not have been in a position to consider retirement, because of her financial situation.  If the correct information had been provided to her in enough time before her termination date, she would have been able to consult her employers about her options.  She might have requested reduced hours and worked part-time on a permanent contract, which would have protected and enhanced her pension, while enabling her to balance her work and family responsibilities.  Half-time working would have paid a salary roughly equivalent to the pension in the original estimates, and so met her income needs.
14. As it is, this option was not open to her, given the decisions which had already been taken when she received HSC’s letter on 30 March 2010.  She was denied the opportunity to explore the options open to her, which she has been able to do only since taking her pension, so those options are no longer available.
15. Having taken retirement and discovered that her pension will be reduced, she has had to take “bank” work on a temporary contract with less job security, and gets no sick pay, holiday pay, or contributions towards her pension.  She works two days a week, and was lucky to get this work, as there is a moratorium on recruitment, with leavers often not being replaced.
16. Mrs Connolly argues that there has not been an overpayment and that the additional cash sum of £3,986 was in fact an early payment. In the light of my conclusions and directions in this Determination I can see the logic of her argument. However, I do have to take account of the fact that she has had the benefit of this cash for the intervening period.
17. Mrs Connolly has also said that her recollection is that she received only £320 in overpaid pension and not £500 as has previously been stated. However, this contradicts the amount quoted in HSC’s letter to her dated 9 July 2010 and which has never previously been disputed by her. As she has been unable to provide any evidence to support this claim I consider it more likely that the £500 figure is correct.
18. Although HSC has now offered some redress for its administration error, as explained below, she does not feel it is sufficient to recognise the financial loss resulting from the decision she took in reliance on the misinformation.
Summary of HSC’s position  
19. HSC accepts that incorrect information was issued, which is regrettable, but has denied that Mrs Connolly has sustained any financial loss, or that redress is appropriate for non-financial loss either.  It stands by the points made in July 2010, and March and July 2011, in particular that it must operate within the Scheme rules, and has no power to pay benefits to which a member is not entitled.
20. HSC has said that since Mrs Connolly has retired she has not suffered any financial loss as she is receiving a total of £29,200 a year from her pension and part-time work which is some £10,000 per annum more than what her stated part-time work would have paid if she had changed her working pattern instead of retiring.
21. HSC has said that if Mrs Connolly had continued to work and subsequently retired at age 60 she would have had to pay 6.5% employee contributions on her part-time salary. They therefore contend that to revise her pension to the total she would have earned had she remained in employment until age 60 would require these contributions to be paid.
22. HSC has questioned whether part-time work would have been available to Mrs Connolly (although at the time they seem to believe that she was saying she would have taken her pension and continued to work at the same time).
23. In correspondence with my office, HSC has offered redress by way of recognising the distress caused, through waiving the recovery of the overpayment of benefits which has been made.  As mentioned, Mrs Connolly has declined this offer.
Conclusions

24. If I uphold a case such as this, where wrong information has been given, my approach is to put the applicant as near as possible into the position in which she would have been, if the errors had not occurred.  I do not award redress based on the incorrect statement which may have been made, or wrong figures quoted.  As HSC has said, Mrs Connolly should be paid only the benefits to which she is entitled.  She may, however, be compensated if she has acted to her detriment.
25. So I may take into account commitments the applicant has entered into in reliance on an incorrect quotation, to the extent that these cannot reasonably be reversed or mitigated.  In this case, Mrs Connolly was told, immediately before she retired, that her benefits would be less than she had been quoted, but she decided to leave work and commence her pension nonetheless, and subsequently was told that her benefits would be lower still.

26. It is true that most estimates sent to Mrs Connolly included disclaimers about the figures not being guaranteed, since they were based on uncertified details of service and remuneration.  Thus there were limits to the extent to which she was able to rely on them when taking her retirement decisions.  However, she was entitled to rely on the estimates as accurate within such reasonable tolerances as would be expected when an administrator was acting with normal diligence.  Otherwise the estimates would be useless. In notifying the end of her employment early in February 2010, she must have had in mind the estimate sent to her as recently as 22 December 2009.  That turned out to be an overestimate of some 26%, well outside such tolerances.  To make matters worse there was no indication of that until the letter dated 26 March 2010.  That was a Friday, five days before her termination date.
27. In view of the short timescale, and the writer’s awareness that the pension “will be less than you were originally quoted” (which suggests he treated the previous statement as more than just an estimate not to be relied on because of the disclaimer), she could reasonably have expected that HSC might contact her by telephone or email.  She could then have considered the issue over the weekend, with a short while more to consider her options and take her decision.  In fact, she did not receive the letter until the Tuesday, before she finished work on the Wednesday, allowing her no realistic time in which to address the problem.
28. When solicitors wrote on 17 May 2010, stating that they acted on behalf of Mrs Connolly, it was not until 9 July that she was contacted, asking her to confirm this.  (I note in passing that it is normal practice to take it that a firm of solicitors is acting for the stated client without reverting to the client for confirmation.)  By the time a reply was sent on 20 July, she had been told in the 9 July letter that a further mistake had been made, on this occasion in the letter of 26 March 2010 (which did not include a disclaimer about the figures quoted).  After the first error, she would have been entitled to believe she could rely on the figures in the 26 March letter.

29. This second error went further than the first, though it could and should have been identified at the same time as the first, being a failure to identify that even the date at which she could take her benefits without reduction was inaccurate, as a result of the miscalculation of her MHO service.  This error was identified and notified to her only after she had taken the irrevocable step of bringing her pension into payment.
30. The two letters from HSC demanded a repayment in a peremptory manner, quite unjustified by the circumstances, and a different amount was demanded in the two letters, without any calculations being supplied.  No suggestion was made that, to avoid hardship, the repayment might be staged or netted against future pension instalments.  HSC has told my office that a further letter is issued in such a case, inviting the pensioner to ring if she wishes to explore this possibility, but no such letter has been supplied as evidence that this actually occurred.

31. The dispute was then considered under the HSC’s IDRP, a procedure governed by regulations which require, among other matters, that the complainant must be advised about the services of TPAS and my own office in the formal response.  No such advice was included in the first letter (nor in the second as regards TPAS), nor was any attempt made in either to address the detail of Mrs Connelly’s complaint.  Bearing all the circumstances in mind, they were very cursory letters.
32. I need not consider whether HSC’s conduct can be characterised as “negligence, breach of contract and misrepresentation”, as the solicitors described it.  However, the allegations come under the general description of maladministration, which is the main matter with which I am concerned, and I find this to have occurred.  It occurred in:
· providing inaccurate estimates;

· failing to make efforts to contact Mrs Connolly as soon as the error was identified and in person, given the proximity of her retirement;

· the blunt way that the error was communicated in the letter of 26 March 2010;

· the error in the figures in the letter of 26 March;

· the way that error was communicated in the letter of 9 July 2010;
· the way the overpayment was demanded in the same letter;

· the conduct of the dispute resolution procedure.

33. I find that, had she been given the correct figures at a reasonable time before her termination date, Mrs Connolly would not have given up her permanent position, and so would not have put her pension into payment.  She says she would have applied to carry on in her job part-time (hoping to work 50% of full time hours).  I do not know whether that would have been possible, but I have no doubt that if it was not, she would not have retired at all.  As it is, she has taken on temporary bank work, carrying out effectively the same job as before, on 40% part-time hours, but without job security, thus mitigating her loss to the extent possible.
34. So, accepting that she cannot expect to be paid benefits at the rate stated on 22 December 2009, or even on 26 March 2010, she is entitled to redress for the loss which she has suffered in consequence of the errors made.
35. Mrs Connolly was earning about £39,300 a year in March 2009.  If, as she wished, she had continued to work on a 50% part-time basis, her earnings would have been some £19,650 a year or more.  As it is, she has found bank work for two days a week, in which she earns about £15,600 a year. In addition she has received her “correct” pension of £13,624 a year. Her total income since retirement has been £29,224 a year. So Mrs Connolly has fully mitigated her immediate financial loss for the period between her actual retirement and age 60 on 1 October 2012.  In less immediate terms, Mrs Connolly would have been entitled to paid holiday and paid sick leave.  She would have enjoyed a measure of job security which was not available to her in her bank role. Whilst it is difficult to put a precise value on these benefits I consider that the value would have been less than the extra income she has received – so she has mitigated that loss also.
36. However, that is not the end of the matter.  If Mrs Connolly had not drawn her pension until age 60 it would not have been discounted for early payment and she would have accrued further pension.  As it is, her pension will be lower from age 60 for the whole period of payment than it would otherwise have been.  The cash sum accrued to her actual retirement has been received early, so no compensation is due in respect of that – but she would have accrued a further sum had she remained in pensionable employment.
37. So to restore Mrs Connolly to the position after age 60 that she would have been in had she been provided with the correct information, she should receive an unreduced pension from age 60, including 2½ years additional service at a part-time salary of £19,650. 
38. Had Mrs Connolly remained in employment she would have had to continue to make pension contributions in order to accrue benefits relating to the additional period of service.  The total figure so payable amounts to £3,200.
39. Although HSC has offered to waive the repayment of the benefits overpaid, I am now directing that a greater amount should be payable.  So, to the extent that Mrs Connolly has already been overpaid her benefits, the amount of this overpayment may be deducted from lump sum compensation.  I put this amount at £4,296, being the round figure of pounds between the two amounts demanded in July 2010.
40. Mrs Connolly has asked that her additional pension be commuted and paid to her as a cash sum. However, her benefits should be paid consistently with tax legislation under which this would not be possible.

41. In addition, Mrs Connolly has suffered non-financial injustice, through distress and inconvenience.  That she has found the experience emotionally stressful, and has suffered disappointment in her expected retirement, are not hard to determine, especially bearing in mind the several points, identified above, at which HSC could have lessened the impact on her by acting differently or more quickly.

42. Cumulatively HSC’s behaviour showed a remarkable disregard for the effect of their actions on someone at a critical point of their life.  I have rarely seen such a display of bureaucratic detachment on behalf of several different people in the same organisation.  It is uncommon that I deal with matters that go beyond the individual complaint made to me, but in this case I strongly recommend that HSC reviews its own principles of behaviour so as to ensure its staff has an understanding of the respectful, sympathetic treatment that is deserved by the scheme members they should regard as their customers.
Directions
43. I direct HSC, within three weeks of the date of this determination, to pay Mrs Connolly the sum of £750 to compensate her for non financial injustice she has suffered. This is at the higher end of such awards that I make in recognition of the distress their treatment of her will have caused.
44. HSC has told me that it is able to agree to an arrangement whereby any additional pension, contingent pensions and increases due to Mrs Connolly may be paid from the HSC Pension Scheme fund. Therefore, I further direct HSC to: 
(a) ensure that from the age of 60 Mrs Connolly will receive in total the pension (to include spouses’ and dependants’ pension contingent on her death) that she would have received had she remained in employment until age 60, working half-time and earning £19,650 a year, and;

(b) calculate and pay at age 60 compensation equal to the additional cash sum that she would have received had she remained in service age 60 that would have been attributable to the additional half-time service and salary.

45. HSC may deduct from the additional benefits £4,296 representing the benefits already overpaid and £3,200 being the value of pension contributions that Mrs Connolly would have paid had she remained in service on a part-time basis until her 60th birthday. By deducting the contributions figure from gross pension income this has the effect of providing the relief from income tax that she would have received had she paid the contributions at the time they fell due.

46. However, Mrs Connolly’s pension should not reduce below the level currently being paid to her. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

3 December 2012 
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